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DECISION


James C. Nicholson is subject to discipline because he (1) submitted courses that were required by the terms of his probationary license as also meeting his continuing education (“CE”) requirements to renew his license and (2) failed to submit his final log of appraisal assignments.

Procedure


On May 12, 2009, the Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission (“the MREAC”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Nicholson.  On May 22, 2009, we served Nicholson by certified mail with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  Nicholson did not file an answer.  On October 30, 2009, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Yamini A. Laks represented the MREAC.  Neither Nicholson nor anyone representing him appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on November 3, 2009, the date the transcript was filed.


The MREAC cites the request for admissions that it served on Nicholson on August 12, 2009.  Nicholson did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting  pro se.
  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) applies that rule to this case.   

Findings of Fact

1. Nicholson is licensed by the MREAC as a real estate appraiser.  His license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.
2. On January 25, 2007, the MREAC issued Nicholson a probationary state residential appraiser license that was set to be probationary for one year.
3. As part of the probationary period, Nicholson agreed to the following terms:

3.  Nicholson shall successfully attend and complete thirty (30) hours of coursework/classwork in the sales comparison approach for real estate appraisals in classes/courses approved by the MREAC.  The courses/classes must include a testing requirement which test Nicholson shall successfully complete and pass. Nicholson shall submit proof of successful completion of the aforementioned classes/courses and test to the MREAC within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order.  No portion of the sales comparison approach classes/courses required by this Order may be used to satisfy the appraiser continuing education requirements established by Chapter 339, RSMo (as amended), or the rules of the MREAC.
4.  During the probationary period, Nicholson shall maintain a log of all appraisal assignments completed, including appraisal values. 
Nicholson shall submit a true and accurate copy of his log to the MREAC every six (6) months after the effective date of this Order.  
Each log, except for the final log, shall be submitted within 15 days after the end of the respective six month period.  Nicholson shall submit the final log 30 days prior to the end of the probationary period.  Nicholson shall submit the final log 30 days prior to the end of the probationary period.  All logs shall comply with rule 4 CSR 245-2.050.[
] 
4. Johnson did not appeal the issuance of a probationary certification.
5. By letter dated August 20, 2007, the MREAC requested that Nicholson provide the following two appraisals to the MREAC:  (1) 1208 Charwood Street, St. Charles, Missouri, and (2) 419 West Centennial Avenue, Bowling Green, Missouri.
6. Nicholson’s final log was due on December 25, 2007.  He failed to submit it to the MREAC.
7. On August 1, 2008, Nicholson’s license was randomly selected for a CE audit by the MREAC.
8. The MREAC requested Nicholson to provide proof of the successful completion of 28 hours of CE for the 2006-2008 licensing cycle.
9. On September 3, 2008, Nicholson submitted two certificates of course completion for continuing education, one verifying that he had completed a 15-hour USPAP course on November 19, 2006, and December 3, 2006, and the other verifying that he had completed the Appraisal Institute’s 28 hour “Residential Sales Comparison and Income Approaches” on 
March 12, 2007, through March 15, 2007.
10. These courses were required by the terms of his probationary license.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The MREAC has the burden of proving that Nicholson has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
 

The MREAC argues that there is cause for discipline under § 339.532:

2.  The [MREAC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any state-certified real estate appraiser, state-licensed real estate appraiser, or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *
(2) Failing to meet the minimum qualifications for certification or licensure or renewal established by sections 339.500 to

339.549;

*   *   *
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, dishonesty, fraud, or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 339.500 to 339.549;

*   *   *
(10) Violating, assisting or enabling any person to willfully disregard any of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549 or the regulations of the [MREAC] for the administration and enforcement of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549;

*   *   *
(13) Violating any term or condition of a certificate or license issued by the [MREAC] pursuant to the authority of sections 339.500 to 339.549;
(14) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
Nicholson admitted facts and that those facts authorize discipline.  But statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.


The MREAC proved that Nicholson committed the following acts:
1. Submitted courses that were required by the terms of his probationary license as also meeting his CE requirements to renew his license.

2. Failed to submit his final log of appraisal assignments.

Failure to Meet Qualification – Subdivision (2)


Nicholson submitted CE credits that were required under the terms of his probationary license.  He could not also use these to meet his license renewal requirement.  He failed to meet the qualifications for renewal.  He is subject to discipline under  339.532.2(2).
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a recent disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009).  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.


Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion 
of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
 
Because the MREAC renewed Nicholson’s license based on his assertion that he had obtained CE hours, we conclude that Nicholson’s duty to obtain CE hours and provide documentation to the MREAC was part of the functions or duties of the profession.     


The MREAC has not proven a course of conduct that would constitute incompetency.  We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”
  Failure to submit the final log may have been unintentional and does not rise to the level of gross negligence.  Submitting course material that he should have known from his probationary agreement could not meet the requirement was intentional conduct.  It was misconduct, fraudulent, dishonest and a misrepresentation.  There is cause for discipline under § 339.532.2(5).

Violating Rule – Subdivision (10)


Regulation 20 CSR 2245-8.010(2) requires CE hours for license renewal and requires the licensee to provide evidence of the CE hours to the MREAC.  Nicholson failed to comply with the MREAC’s CE requirements for renewal because he submitted course certifications required by the terms of his probationary license.  By the terms of his probationary license, these courses could not fulfill the renewal requirement.  Nicholson violated the regulation and is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(10).
Violating Probation – Subdivision (13)


Nicholson failed to submit his final log to the MREAC in violation of the terms of his probationary license.  He submitted CE required by the terms of his probationary license to satisfy the continuing education requirements.  He violated the terms of his probationary license and is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(13).
Violating Professional Trust – Subdivision (14)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  

Nicholson submitted to the MREAC CE hours that could not count toward his renewal requirements.  No client, employer or colleague relied on the licensee’s special knowledge and skills.  There is no cause for discipline under § 339.552.2(14).
Summary


Nicholson is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(2), (5), (10), and (13).  There is no cause for discipline under § 339.552.2(14).

SO ORDERED on December 14, 2009.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.
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